

STATE OF MISSOURI
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a Session of the Public Service
Commission held at its office
in Jefferson City on the 29th
day of December, 1993.

In the matter of the Application of	)	
GE Capital Communications Services ,	)	
Corporation, d/b/a GE EXCHANGE and	)	
d/b/a GE Capital EXCHANGE, for a	)	<u>Case No. TA-94-51</u>
certificate of service authority to	)	
resell interexchange telecommunications	)	
services within the state of Missouri.	)	

ORDER CANCELLING CERTIFICATE UNDER DUPLICATE FICTITIOUS NAME

On August 13, 1993, GE Capital Communications Services Corporation, d/b/a GE EXCHANGE and d/b/a GE Capital EXCHANGE (GE or Applicant) applied for a certificate of service authority under Chapter 392, RSMo (Supp. 1992) to provide competitive intrastate interexchange telecommunication services in the state of Missouri. On December 8, 1993, an Order Approving Interexchange Certificate of Service Authority was issued to the Applicant and this order referred to both fictitious names. However, pursuant to negotiations with the Public Service Commission Staff (Staff) the Applicant has withdrawn its request to be certified using the second fictitious name "GE Capital EXCHANGE."

The Commission finds that it is not in the public interest to allow a regulated utility to operate using more than one fictitious name due to the potential for customer confusion, confusion in the research and maintenance of various tariffs for the appropriate utility and other such matters. Therefore, the Commission finds that it is in the public interest to cancel the certificate as granted under the second fictitious name. Nothing herein shall have an affect on GE Capital Communications Services Corporation, d/b/a GE EXCHANGE or the requirement for that entity to file tariffs as indicated above.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the interexchange certificate of service authority issued under the second fictitious name of GE Capital EXCHANGE is hereby cancelled.

2. That GE Capital Communications Services Corporation, d/b/a GE EXCHANGE shall remain obligated to file tariffs within thirty (30) days of the effective date of the Order Approving Interexchange Certificate of Service Authority.

3. That this order shall become effective on January 11, 1994.

BY THE COMMISSION



David L. Rauch
Executive Secretary

(S E A L)

McClure, Perkins
Kincheloe and Crumpton, CC., Concur.
Mueller, Chm., Absent.